
• .. . I - . .- .. 

TO 

FROM 

AGBHDA 

noaiD& I'OLIC 8DYJCI 001111188101 

•letober 8Ui14iag 
101 BUt Gat.au 8trMt 

'fallahu ... , •lorida 32311-oaso 

IBIOIAIQVI 

AVGVS'f 5, 1111 

DIUC'l'OR, DIVISIOI o• UCOJtDe UD UIOR'l'IIG 

DIVI8IOI o• ,,:AVD!: AIID .IDIICIAL AIIALYSIS 

DIVI8IOI o• ftftR 8-R (RIBQ~~'\ v (1Wt'1'8.1UJ)) ~ __®~ 

DIVI8101 OF LIIGL 8DVICI8 (DAVIS~ 

V'l'ILI'l'Y& ~ WOODS, 
V'l'ILI'l'IBS 

COUJI'l'Y I SUJft'BJt 

A DrviSIOI OF BOKOSASSA 
, 

CASB: UPLICA'l'IOI FOI A 8'1'UF•USI8'1'BD RA'l'B CASE 

AUGUS'l' 6, 1111 • COift'ltOV-IAL - PROIOSBD AGEIICY 
AC'l'IOI BZCBP'l' FOI I88VB 21 PU'l'IBS 11A Y 
PU'l'ICI.AH 

CRITICAL DA'l'BS : FII"'BD 1101ft'B8 .UIUS lAY a, 1992 

SPECIAL IIIS'l'RUC'l'IOIIS I 'IBIS IS &II III'l'I&L DBCISIOII WHICH 
8110VLD 88 D•RD BY '1'BB FULL 
COIOIISSIOI. 

On July 30, 1991, staff requested at the agenda conference 
that this docket be continued until the next agenda conference to 
allow staff additional time to examine why it was necessary to 
reconcile the capital structure up to the rate base amount. 

staff has determined that this case has been handled 
consistently with Commission Policy regartiing the establishment of 
r ate base at the time ot transfer . The r aulting adjustment to the 
capital structure occurs any time a util ~ ty purchases a system at 
a discount. Usually the capital atruct·ure of the purchasing 
utility is large enough to absorb the unrecognized negative 
acquisition adjustment and stil l be greater than the rate base of 
the system purchased. In this case, the existing capital structure 
was not large enough to absorb the unrecognized negative 

oocu~~l;: ~·:· ':::~ - o~TE 

0785 5 "--~ - 5 C:! 



acquisition adjustment and remain larger than the rate base ot the 
purchased system. Therefore, the capital structure, which is lOOt 
Equity, has been reconciled up to the value of the rate base. 

During staff'• investiqation of this situation, it was 
discovered that CIAC should have been iaputed to include the 
transmission and distribution syst .. for water and the collection 
system for wastewater. This has now been corrected and the revised 
issues are directly related to the iaputation of additional CIAC. 



. . 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

IS SUI 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

DILl or gaxuxa 

DIICI.IftlQI 

Case Background 

QDAIJTX OP QRVICI 

Is the quality of service provided by The 
Woods, A Division of Ba.oaasaa Utilities in 
swater County aatisfactory? (RIEGER) 

BAD Mil 

What percent of the water treat:Mnt plant 
anc1 c1istribution ayatea and the vaatevater 
treataent and collect.iaa llf8ta ia uaed anc1 
useful? (R.IBGD) 

What is the appropriate average aaount of 
utility plant in .. rvice? (HARTSPIBLD, 
RIBGBR) 

What is the appropriate average aaount of 
acCUIIUlated c1epreciation for water and 
wastewater? (.JIARTSPIBLD, RIEGER) 

What is the appropriate net average value 
ot plant helc1 tor future uae for water and 
wastewater? (HARTSPIILD) 

What is the appropriate average aaount of 
contributions in aid of conatruction (CIAC) 
to include in rate ba .. for water and 
wastewater? (HARTSPIILD) 

What is the appropriate average amount of 
aaortiution of CIAC ~ include in rate 
base tor water and vaftwat:er? 
(BARTSPIBLD) 

What i s the appropriat'-' .. tbod of 
calculating the working ~pital allowance, 
and what i s the appropri te aaount to 
include in rate base for the water and 
wastewater systeaa? (HARTSFIELD) 

2 

4 

7 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 



* I .. f 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1 5 

16 

17 

What is the appropriate averaqe teat year 
rate base for the water and wastewater 
systeas? (HARTSFIELD) 

COST OF CAPITAL 

What is the appropriate overall rate of 
return? (HARTSFIELD) 

HIT OPQATDIG INCQMI 

What is the appropriate aaount of teat 
year operatinq revenue• for water and 
wastewater? (HARTSFIELD) 

What is the appropriate a110unt of teat 
year operating expense• for water and 
wastewater? (HARTSFIELD) 

What is the appropriate teat year 
operatinq incoae (loss) for water and 
wastewater? (HARTSFIELD) 

RIVBNUE BIOQIRIIIENT 

What is the appropriate revenue 
requir ... nt and resulting annual increase 
for the water and wastewater syat ... ? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

RATIS AND CHARGES 

What is the appropriate rate structure 
and what are the reco ... nded rates for 
the water and wastewater ay•t ... ? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

Should the utility be aut~orized to 
collect service availabili~y charges 
and if so, what are the a propriate charqes? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

Should the uti lity be authori zed to 
collect miscellaneous service cbarqes 
and if s o , what are the appropriate charqes? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

18 

19 

20 

21 

31 

32 

33 

37 

38 



... 

DOCKET NO . 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2 3 

SCBIDOLBS 

1 

1-A 

2 

2-A 

3 

4 

4-A 

5 

5 - A 

Should the utility be authorized to 
collect custoaer deposits and if so, 
what is the appropriate aaount? (HARTSFIELD) 

Should the utility be required to aaintain 
its books and records in conforaity with 
the 1984 NAROC Unifora Syst .. of Accounts 
(USOA)? (HARTSFIELD) 

What is the appropriate recovery period 
for rate case expenses, and what is the 
appropriate annual rate reduction for 
each systu at the end of that period? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

Should the reco .. ended rates be approved 
for the utility on a teaporary basis in 
the event of a protest filed by a party other 
than the utility? (HARTSFIELD) 

What is the appropriate effective date 
of the increased rates and charges? 
(HARTSFIELD) 

Should this docket be closed? (HARTSFIELD) 

water Rate Base 

Adjustments to Water Rate Base 

Wastewater Rate Base 

Adjustments to Wastewater Rate Base 

Capital Structure 

Water Operating Income 

Ad j ustments to Water Operating Income 

Wastewater Oper ating Inco~e 

Adjustments to Was tewater Ope~atinq Income 

39 

40 

41 

42 

44 

45 

46 

4 7 

48 

49 

50 

5 1 

52 

53 

54 



... . 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

CUI UCIIIQQID 

The Woods, a Division of Hoaoaaaaa Utilities (Homosassa), is 
a Class "C" water and wastewater utility located approximately six 
miles south of Bushnell on u.s. 301 in Suater County, Florida. The 
utility was organized in the early 1970's and provides water and 
wastewater service to the Wooc:la, a aobile home park of 56 
connections, plus three other connections outside of its authorized 
service territory at the requeat of the Florida Department of 
Environmental Regulation. A certificate aaendaent application has 
been filed with the co .. iaaion and will be addressed at a future 
agenda conference. 

The utility was granted grandfather certificates by Order No. 
19848, issued August 22, 1988 as a result of a resolution of 
January 13, 1987 by the Suater County Board of County Commissioners 
to transfer jurisdiction to the Public Service COIIJiisaion. At the 
time of the jurisdictional tranafer, the utility was owned by 
Central Utilities, LTD. (Central). During the interim period 
between the PSC receiving jurisdictional authority over utilities 
in Sumter county, ownership of the utility was transferred from 
central to Homosassa. Although the application did not technically 
meet the requirements for a qra.ndfather certificate, the Commission 
found it appropriate to issue the certificate to Hoaosassa. 

On December 7, 1990, the utility applied for staff assistance 
and Docket Nuaber 900945-WS was asaiqned. The utility paid the 
appropriate filing fee of $150.00 for water and $150.00 for 
wastewater, for a total of $300.00 on February 26, 1991. In 
preparation for this recommendation, staff has conducted an audit 
of the utility's books and records for compliance with Commission 
rules and directives and to determine all coaponents necessary for 
rate setting. It was determined that original cost documentation 
for the components of plant in service did not exist therefore the 
staff engineer conducted an original coat study. The staff 
engi neer has also conducted a field investigation of the utility's 
water and wastewater facilities, and the service area. A review of 
the ut i l ity's operation expenses, aaps, files and rate application 
was a l s o conducted to obtain information about the physical plant 
and operati ng costs. 

St aff has selected a historical test year ended December 31, 
1990. Based on the staff audit, the utility provided service to 56 
resident i a l water and was tewater cu~toaers during the test year. 
The utilit y recorded tes t year revenud& of $6,973 and $6 , 038 for 
water and wastewater, respectively. The utility incurred 

- 2 -



< . ... ' . 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

recoverable expenses of $14,881 for water and $13,577 for 
wastewater resulting in a net operating loaa of $7,908 and $7 , 539 
for water and wastewater, reapectively. 

A customer meeting in the utility•• .. rvice area waa held on 
May 22 , 1991. custo•er concerna were related to quality of aervice 
problems and will be diacuaaed in the quality of service iasue 
below. 

- 3 -



COCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

OUALIU Ol IIRUCI 

DJ:ICVfiJ:QI or xuvu 

ISSVI 11 What is the quality of service provided by this utility? 

RIQQKKIIDIJXQII The quality of service provided by this utility 
should be considered to be Atiafactory. 'l'be utility should be 
ordered to print on their billa that they will accept collect calla 
during business houra and will retaburae the cuato .. ra for calls 
placed after buain .. a houra. Tbia inforaation should also be 
posted at the water and wastewater treat.ent facilities. (RIEGER) 

STAn' IQLIIIII The cu.ta.er _.tillC) vas held of Wedneaday, May 
22, 1991, at the Buahnell Ca..unity center, in Buahnell, Florida. 
In attendance .were seven cu.toMn of the utility. Of those 
attending, five ca.aented about the quality of service provided by 
the utility. Water service outag .. , water pressure, sedi•ent in 
the water, water odor and taste probl ... , long distance phone 
bills, utility response tiae to probl ... , and water le~ka, were all 
service probl ... th3t were brought up at the .. eting. 

customer Maynard said that in the pu~t, water bas been out for 
as much as three days. Apparently, that vas before the system was 
upgraded by the current owner. Sba -icl that the pressure is 
continuously low. Becauae the pressure fluctuates, hot water 
heaters are daaaged and have to be replaced. Ms. Maynard said that 
there has been aoae t.proveaent, but reco.aended that the County 
should take over the ayatea, or the residents should get together 
and buy the systea. 

customer Bright baa had ai•ilar probl.... He said that he had 
been a customer tor thr .. years, and baa had continuously bad 
water. It is 1Dl8lly and baa no pressure. He also has had to 
replace his hot water heater. llr. Bright also said that the 
system is leaking. Every .. tar ia standing in water. He has 
complained about the water, but has not received any response. He 
would like to see soaeone alae take the ayateas over, and have a 
full-time maintenance aan on site. However, he did say that. the 
utility has made some iaprove .. nt. 

customer Brown said that be want' good water to drink. He has 
to buy bottled water to drink, and i s getting tired of paying for 
something be cannot use. Because of too auch chlorine ir the 
water, he cannot take a shower. Be l ao noted leaka in the water 
system. 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

customer Jones said that the water is cloudy and has too much 
chlorine. When the filter is back-washed at the water treatment 
plant, he gets an odor that coaea throuqh his sink. He said that 
in December of 1989, the water ayat .. was down for nearly a week. 
Although it was not clear as to when this happened, it is assumed 
that at about the same time, clothe• had to be discarded because 
they were stained when washed. However, recently the filter was 
working improperly, and the water was reddish-looking and milky in 
appearance. Like the others, Mr. Jones has had to replace his hot 
water heater. Also, be experiences pressure problems. He said 
that pressure has gotten worse since soae new customerc;, whc are 
located outside the immediate subdivision, were recently connected. 
Besides regular pressure probl ... , he said that the water continues 
to remain cloudy. Mr. Jonea brought up the point about having to 
call long distance to contact the utility. Staff explained to him 
that the utility has indicated that it has a policy of 
reimbursement. The utility stated they will accept collect calls. 

Customer Sluzenski complained about the low pressure and was 
concerned about fire protection. 

In addition to the comments made at the customer meeting, the 
Commission has received one letter from a customer who could not 
attend the meeting. The comments made were very similar to those 
generated at the meeting. They included pressure and general water 
quality problems. The custoaer was also concerned about the 
possibility of the rates increasing, and how it would effect her 
fixed income. 

Historically, the utility ' s water system has had problems with 
water quality and pressure. Recent improvements that have been 
accomplished include filter sand replacement and the rewiring of 
the electrical control system at the water treatment plant. 
Currently, the system is in compliance with the quality standards 
as required by the Department of Environmental Regulations. 
Although the standards are being met, customer satisfaction is 
still in question because of the lack of consistent reliability of 
the product produced. 

In an attempt to further make improvements, the utility 
recently increased pressure. Unfortunately, a water outage 
resulted after the increased pressure caused a pipe failure at the 
plant. Repairs have been made, and th~ restored pressure has been 
inc reased approximately five pounds per inch. The utility is also 
i nstalling a pressure monitor in a rem ,te area of the distribution 

- 5 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

system, in order to aonitor preaaure over a period of tiae. To 
date, no reaulta have been received. If preaaure i• found to be 
insufficient, the utility i• expected to uke the appropriate 
modification•. 

staff believe• that with the recent illprov ... nts that have 
been made at the water treataent facility, preble .. such as low 
pressure, outages, and HC1iaent, will be aiqnificantly reduced. 
Most of the probleJIB cited by the cu•t011era who attended the 
customer meeting, occurred long before the illprov ... nta were made. 
However, it is anticipated that there at ill will be occasional 
inconveniences due to the norul operation of facility. The desiqn 
of the filter will allow •olida to overflow when routine 
backwa•hing occur•. It appear• tbat the only · way to totally 
eliminate thi• •ituation, would be to replace the filter with a 
better desiqned f~cility. Because of the coats involved, 
replacement cannot be ju•tified at tbia tiae. 

Although there are operational probl ... , it ia apparent that 
the utility is atteaptinq to provide adequate aervice. Service 
cannot be considered to be outatanding. However, baaed on the 
recent improve .. nta, it ia sufficient. · Therefore, quality of 
service is reco~ed to be ntiafactory. Becauae there is a 
history with outage• and low pru•ure, the utility should be 
ordered to print on their billa that they accept collect calls 
during businesa hours and will ret.bur•e the cuato .. r• for calls 
placed after buaine•• hour•. 'Thl• inforution ahould also be 
posted at the water and wastewater treataent facilities. 

- 6 -



• 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5 , 1991 

ISSVI a: What percent of plant in aervice ia used and useful? 

RICQIQIIIIDM'IQia The water treatJient facility is 75\ used and 
useful, the wastewater treat.ent facility ia 87' used and useful, 
the water distribution and the waatewater collection system is 43\ 
used and useful. (RIIGBR) 

STAll ADLYSISJ The water treat.ent plant haa a treat.ent capacity 
of 150, ooo gallons per day. The aaxillua daily flow fiqure used for 
used and useful consideration ia 5600 gallon• per day. Because the 
records showed that qrowth in recent year• fluctuated back and 
forth, margin reaerve waa not con•idered. Based on the above 
numbers, the used and useful ia 38'. Because of the 1 imi ted 
gallons per minute capacity of the plant'• only well, it is 
questionable if the peak hourly demand on the system can 
satisfactorily be met. A used and useful reco-ndation of 75\ is 
considered to be more realistic in this case (Attachaent "A") . 

The wastewater treatment plant has a treataent capacity of 
15,000 gallons per day. The average daily flow of the peak usage 
month during the test year is 13,000 gallons per day. Because the 
records showed that growth in recent years fluctuated back and 
forth, margin reserve was not considered. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the wastewater treataent plant be considered to be 
87% used and useful (Attachaent "A"). 

The water distribution and wastewater collection systems have 
a capacity of 138 ERC's. The number of test year connections is 47 
ERC's for water, and 45 ERC's for wastewater. However, 60 ERC's 
for water and 59 ERC's for wastewater will be considered because 
there are existing connect ions that occupy two or •ore lots . It is 
estimated that 30' of the existing connections occupy lots in this 
manner. Like the water and wastewater treataent plants, because of 
the fluctuations of customer growth, aarqin reserve was not 
considered . Therefore, it is recoamended that the water 
distri bution and the wastewater collection systems be cons idered 
43% used and useful (Attachment HA"). 

- 7 -



.. ....... ... . -. ..... ..... ··- .. 
Paae 1 of 4 

. 
~ATER T~EATHENT PLANT USED AND USEFUL DATA 

Docket No. 900966-WS Uti 1 i ty Ha.oaaaaa - Tb! Woods Date Huch, 1991 

1 ) 

2) 

3 ) 

4) 

Capacity of Plant UO.OOQ gallons 

f.! a x i mum D a i 1 y F 1 ow Peak 5-day -=•-v.-a_. ---=5;.::6 ..... 800=~------gallons 

Av e rage Daily Flow 

Fire Flow Capacity 

a ) Needed F i re Flow 

.. 
32 500 gallons 

N/A gallons 

Not con!idered gallons 

per day . . . 

per day 

per day 

per day 

per day 

5) Ma r gi n Reserve gallons per day 
*Uo t to exceed 20~ of 
present customers 

a) Test Year Custo~~ers h Eac•s - Begfn 45 End 48 Av. 46 . 5 

b) Average Yearly Custoaer Growth fn Eac•s . 
For Most Recent 5 Years lacludfng Test Year ---~<~l~) _______ ERC's 

c) Construction Tf•e for Addftfonal Capacfty --L1~.6~ _____ Years . 
(b) x (c) • gallons per Day Hargin Reserve 

6) Excessive Unaccounted for V.ter 111oae .,.sa gallons per day 

a) Total Amount gallons per day • of Av. Dafly Flow • -----
gallons per day .. of Av. Da i 1 y • b) ' Reasonable A•ount 

gallons per day .. of Av • Da i 1 y • c) Excessive Amount 

PEPCENT USED AND USEFUl FOP.KULA 

[< 2 + 5) + 4~ - 6 • <ZlJU , 11 zn: Usiod and Usoful 

( 1) Records s how that arovtb la recent years fluctuates back and forth. Hargi n 
reserve wi ll not be considered. 

(2) It is anti~ipated that .ore de.and wl l be placed on this plant before 
capacity i s enl a rged. llowver, 7S1. vll l be u .. d because of the li•ite d 
capacity in g~'s of t he a.ly well pu.p. 

Eng i nee: r 

. - 8-

Flow 

Flow 



~AT£R DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
Paae 2 of 4 

USED AID USEFUL DATA 

Docket No. 900966-WS Utf11ty ao.osa .. a - Tbe Woods Date March, 1991 

1 ) 

2) 

3) 

Capac i ty ----~1~3~8~-----------------ERC's (lu .. er of potential custo•ers 
vfthout expansion) 

Number of Test Year Connec~fons ~(~1~)~60~--------ERC's 

a) Begin Test Year ----------~4~5~---------ERC's 

b) End Test Year 48 ERC's 
----------~~----------

c) Average Test Year 46 . 5 ERC's 
------~~---------

Margin Reserve Not considered 
*No t to exceed ZOi of 

ERC 's 

present customers 

a) Average Yearly Cus t o.er Grovth in EIC's for Most Recent 5 years 
Including Test Year · (2) ERC'S 

b) Construction Tf•e for Addftfona1 Capacfty no construct ion Years 
HECEISI~j 

(a) x (b) = _____________________________ EJC's Margfn Reserve 

PERCENT USED ANQ USEFUL FOP.MULA 

2 + 3 • ___ 4_3 __ 1 Used and Useful 
1 

{ 1) Many ex is ting connections occupy two or 110re lou - It is estimated that 
approximately 301 is done in this .atter. Tbat is vby tes t year 
connect i ons i s at 60 ERCs. 

{2) Records show tbat growth in recent years fluctuates back and forth. Margin 
r e serve wi ll not be cons idered. 

_ __ _s_~-~~{2,..::.--.:._• J;K..· .....,·~T-, _____ Eng 1.1eer 

- 9 -

\ 

... .. 



. , .. 
• 

SEWER TREATMEIT PLAIT USED 

At.t.aca.ent " A" 
P•s• 3 of 4 

AID USEfUl .DATA 

Dock et No. 900966-WS Uti 1 i ty Roeoaaaea - The Woods Datettarch , 1991 

1) Capacity of Plant 15,000 

2 ) Max f •u • D 1 f1 y F 1 ow U, ooo 

3) Average Daily Flow Peak .ontb 9/90 13,000 

4) 

5 ) 

Fire Flow Require•ents 

Margin Reserve 
*Not to exceed 20S of 
present custo.ers 

lOT APPLICABLE 

Hot considered 

gallons per day 

gallons per day 

gallons per day 

gallons per day 

gallons per day 

a) Test Year Custo.ers in EIC's- legfn 45 End 45 Av. 45 -----
b) Average Yearly Custo .. r$ Growth fn EIC's for Most Recent 5 Years 

Including Test Year ERC's 

c) Construction Ti.e for Addftfonal Capacfty (l) Years 

(b) X (c) X [r.J,j . gallons per day 

6) Excess fve In ffl trat ion lone no.ted gallons per day 

a) Total A.ount gallons per day S of Av. Daily Flow 

b ) Reasonable A~unt gallons per day s of Av. Daily Flow 

c) Excess fve A~unt gallons per day s of Av. Da fly Flow 

PERCENT USED AID USEFUL FOPMULA 

~) + (~ 6 • 87 S Used and Useful ------

( 1 ) Reco rds show that growth in recent years fluc t ·•tea back and forth. Hargin reserve 
Yil l not be considered. 

__ S_ic~ .... l~~---==/);_I:.....~!Jy,~·L.;... _______ Engfneer 

- 10 -



SEWAGE COLLECTJOI SYSTEM 

Attaca.eat "A" 
Paa• 4 of 4 

USED AID USEFUL DATA 

Docket No. 900966-Ws Utf11ty Hoeoaa .. a- The Woods Dtte March, 1991 

1 ) 138 EIC's (lu .. •r of pot•nt1t1 custo.ers __ ....,;;;,;;;....._______ without exp1ns fon) 

2) Nullber of Test Yetr Con•.ctfo•s ...;<~•.;..> _ _..;5;._9 ____ ERC 's 

a) Begfn Test Ye1r _____ 4_5 ____________ EIC's 

b) End Test Yetr 45 ERC's 

c} Average Test Ye1r 45 £RC's 
-------------------

3) Hargfn Reserve Not coaaldered 
*Not to exceed 201 of 

ERC 's 

present custo.ers 

a) Avertge Yetrly Custo•r 5rowtll f·• EIC's for Most 
Recent 5 ye1rs Incl~f•l Test Y•ar _____ <_2> _________ ERC'S 

b) Construction Tf.e for Addftf .. al C1p1cfty Years -------
{a) x (b) • ERC's M1rgfn Peserve ----------------------

PERCEll USED AID ISEFUL fORMULA 

2 + 3 • 43 s UsH 111d Useful 1 __ ...;,;;.. __ 

( 1) ~lany e xist ing connectiona occupy two or .ore lots. It 1a estiiNted th.ot approxiiNte ly 
304 is done i n this .. tter. That ls vby teat yea{ coaoections is a t ~9 ERCs . 

(2) Records s how that srovtb ia recent yeara fluctuates back and forth . Harain reserve 
will not be considered. 

- 11 -

•r 



• • 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5 , 1991 

ISSUI 3: What is the appropriate average aaount of utility plant 
in service? 

U~&'l'IQia The appropriate avera9e UIOUftt of utility plant in 
service is $92,670 and $87,747 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. (HARTSFIELD, RIIGIR) 

STAll NfALUIII During the staff audit of the books and records of 
this utility, it was discovered tbat no original cost docuaentation 
was available for review by the ataff auditor. The auditor 
requested that the staff engin .. r pertom an original coat study to 
determine the original coat of tbe plant in Hrvice and lancl as of 
December 31, 1990. Tbe coat study did not take into consideration 
the value of the transaiasion lines which were installed at the 
request of the DER to serve tbr .. additional custoaera outside of 
the service territory. Staff baa included these costa with the 
original coat study to deteraine the balance of utility plant in 
service for the water ayatea. The wastewater ayatea cost was not 
affected by the addition of tra!Waission linea. Staff has adjusted 
the year end balances to reflect the average balance during the 
test year. 

Utility plant in service for water and wastewater is shown on 
Schedule Nos. 1 and 2, respectively. 

- 1 2 -



• 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISSUB 41 What is the appropriate average uaount of accumulated 
depreciation for water and wastewater? 

UCOJQIIIDI'fiQJa The appropriate average aaount. ot accumulated 
depreciation is $42, 569 and $40,873, tor · water and wastewater, 
respectively. (HARTSFIELD, RIEGER) 

STAll AIILJIIIa As part ot the ori9inal coat study pertoraed by 
the staff engineer , an eatiaate ot tbe percentage of depreciation 
was made. Staff has adjusted the accuaulated depreciation level 
for the additional tranniaaion linea not included in the study and 
has made an averaging adjustaent. 

Accumulated daprec!ation is shown on Schedule Nos. 1 and 2 tor 
water and wastewater, respectively. 

- 13 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

I889 5a What ia the appropriate net average value of plant held 
for future u.e for water and vaatawater? 

The apPZ'opriate net average uaount of plant held 
for future use ia $5 1 027 and $5 1 082, for water and waatewater, 
respectively. (IIARTSPIBLD, RimD) 

8DlJ' !JILUIIa As di8CU8Hd in I"ue Ro. 2, ataff baa detenlined 
that the water treaQient .y.tea 'ia 75t U..S and uaeful, the 
wastewater treataent ~ ia 87t uaed and useful, and the water 
distribution and vaat.val:er collection •Y•~ are 43t uaed and 
useful. When the .. ~•• are applied to the average balance 
of utility plant in MZ"Yiae, accua&lated clepraciation, CIAC and 
accWDulated a110rti1ation of CIAC, the reault ia a net averaqe 
amount of plant belcl tor future uae of $5, 027 for the water system 
and $5,082 for the wastewater syatea. 

Plant held for future use is 8bown on SChedule Nos. 1 and 2 
for water and wastewater, re8p8Ctively. 

- 14 -



\ 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST S, 1991 

RBVXSBD 8/2/91 

ISSQI It What ia the appropriate average aaount of contributions 
in aid of conatruction (CIAC) to include in rate baae for water and 
wastewater? 

UCOJflf'IID&IJ(Wa Tbe appropriate averave aaount of CIAC to include 
in rate baae ia $66, 510 an4 $59~ lt2 for water and waatewater, 
respectively. (HARTSFIELD) 

starr 'DLJIJia lfo CIAC ia recorded on tbe booka of the utility. 
central Utilitiu, Ltd ... , the or191Dal owner of tbe water and 
wastewater syat-, collectM CIAC froa Ccmau.er llortc)age Coapany 
prior to suater County taming juriactiction over to the PSC. It is 
staff • a opinion that ailace CIAC has been collected fro• the 
original h0J18ownera, it llbould 1:»e recognized for rate aaking 
purposes. It baa been .cc..1uion Policy to iapute CIAC on the 
transmission ana diatribution and collection ayat... when no 
documentation exiat. Staff baa btputed additional CIAC in the 
amount of tbeae CC*pOI\enta aa per the original cost atudy. Alao, 
the DER has reiJiburtiect the utility for the coat of the trans=ission 
lines installed, at ita requeat, to aerve duat011ers outaide of the 
utility's service area. .Baaed on the above analysia, staff is 
recommending that the appropriate aver&CJe aaount of CIAC be 
established as $66,510 for tbe water ay•t- and $59,692 for the 
wastewater systaa. 

CIAC is shown on Schedule lfoa. 1 and 2 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. 

- 1 5 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

IIIVI 11 What ia the appropriate average a.ount of aaortization of 
CIAC to include in rate ba.. for water and vaatevater? 

UCOJOI'IIQ&UOII Tbe appropriate avera9e aJIOUnt of aJIOrtization of 
CIAC to include in rate ba .. 18 $21,161 and t34,636 for water and 
wastewater, reapectively. (BA8!8PIBLD) 

8%AU •QLJIJ:Ia No a110rtiaation of CIAC ia recorded on the books 
of the utility. Staft baa elected to uae a 2.5t a110rtization rate 
for CIAC. The 2.5t depreciation rate baa been applied to 
amortization of CIAC becaUM tbe ca--t aaion baa not preacribed a 
depreciation rate for thia utility. Vben tbe utility waa built in 
the early 70'a, the depreciation rate vaa 2.5t. A utility aay not 
change it' a depreciation rate• vitbout CC..iaaion approval, so 
until such approval ia given, 2. 5t abould be uaed. The average 
amount of a110rtization. of CIAC for the teat year haa been 
calculated as $21,161 for water and $34,636 for wastewater. 

Amortization of CIAC ia ahovn on Schedule Noa. 1 and 2 for 
water and waatevater, reapectively. 

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISStll 8: What is the appropriate .. thod of calculating the working 
capital allowance, and what is the appropriate aaount to include in 
rate base for the water and wastewater syst ... ? 

RBCQIOIIIDM'IQJII The appropriate .. thoct of calculating the working 
capital allowance is the one-eighth of operation and aaintenance 
expenses method. The appropriate ..aunt to include in the rate 
base calculation is $1,709 for the water syst- and $1,514 for the 
wastewater systea. (HARTSFIELD) 

STAll ADLJIIIa Consistent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida 
Administrative Code and as referenced in Por11 PSCIWAS 18, the 
formula method (one-eighth of operation and aaintenance expenses) 
was used to calculate the working capital requireaents of the 
utility. 

As wi l l be discussed in Iasue No. 12, the appropriate amounts 
of operation and aaintenance expena .. are $13,672 and $12,110 for 
water and wastewater, respectively. Therefore, the appropriate 
amount of working capital to include in the rate base calculation 
is $1,709 (13,672 I 8) for the water syst .. and $1,514 (12,110 I 8) 
for the wastewater aystea. 

The working capital allowance is shown on Schedule Nos. 1 and 
2 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

- 17 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

RBVISBD 8/2/91 

ISSUI 11 What ia the appr.opriate average t•t year rate baae tor 
the water and waatevater •y•te.a? 

UCOJIM''P'IIQWa 'l'he appropriate averave ta.t year rate baae ia 
$4,933 tor the water ay.tea and $25,750 for tbe wa•tevater ayat ... 
(HARTSFIELD) 

SDU 'DLJ!IIa The appropriate OQIIPOMnU to include in the 
calculation ot ave.rage tat year rata ba.. are utility plant in 
service, land, aceuaulated depreciation, plant held tor future uae, 
contribution• in aid of COD8traction (CIAC), a.orti&ation ot CIAC 
and the working capital allowance. &acb of tbMe co.ponenta have 
been diacuaaed in Ia•ue• 3 tbroWJb 8. !'be appropriate average teat 
year rate baae ia $4,933 and $25,750 for the water and waatewater 
systems, reapectively. 

The calculation of rate ba8e, including land, ia shown on 
Schedule Nos. 1 and 2 for water and w~atevater, respectively. 

- 18 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST S, 1991 

COST or CIIIDL 

RBVISBD 8/2/91 

ISS'UI 101 What i• the appropriate overall rata of return? 

ucomiiQitiOJia '1'be appropriate" overall rata of return ahould be 
equal to the return on c:c..an equity, 11. 22•. (IIARTSPI&LD) 

S'l'UJ' 'DLJ'IIa 'l'be utility•• boob indicate avera9e negative 
retained earning• of $21,J40. A pr:ofo~ a4ju~t baa bean aade 
by staff for debt fro. an aa.aoiatect ca.pany, USA Utilitiea, 
consistinq of tvo debt a~ vbicb total $32,446 at an 
intereat rate of 12. oot. Tba averqa for tbe teat yur ia $25, 793. 
As of the end of field vork, no loana biMl bean .. de froa USA to the 
Woods. A related ca.pany vith a •iailar debt aeJraaaent haa aa of 
this writing bad tbe debt forviven by USA. staff believe• that 
since the coapaniu are a•80Ciated aDd no IIOMY baa actually been 
borrowed by the WOOd• and no pay.ent aata.dul.e aiata at thia tiae 
and the poaaibility axi•ts that tbe debt baa been forviven, thia 
debt should be included 1n the capital atructure aa coaaon equity 
and assiqned a coat rate by utilislDt tba leveraqe foraula. The 
total dollar value of equity ia below t.ba total dollar value of 
rate baae, therefore, •taft baa iacreaaad tJaa dollar value of 
co-on equity to reconcile the capital atructure to the total 
averaqe rate ba ... 

staff haa applied Comaiaaion Policy of aettinq rate base at 
oriqinal coat. '!'be incruae in ca•on Equity is necessary to 
reflect the unrecoqnized negative aoqaiaition adjuataent resultinq 
from the purchaH of thia utility at a diacount. The sue 
reconciliation occur• when a large cc.pany, aucb as Southern states 
Utilities, Inc. (SSUI) purchaau a ~ at a discount. SSUI has 
a larqe enouqh capital atructure,.- bovever, that the upward 
allocation of tbe capital atructure to rata baae ia buried and 
undetectable. 

The ratio of ccmaon equity to total capital i• lOOt. Applyinq 
the current Ccma.iaaion approved laveraqe qrapb coat rate fonaula to 
the lOOt coaaon equity ratio reL.ulta in a return on equity, and an 
overall rate of return, o f 11.2 t. 

The capital structure in own on Schedule Mo. 3 • 

- 19 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

lfl"f OPJI&TRI ,., .. 

operating 

UOO¥if'">ATIOWI The appropriate aaount of teat year operating 
revenue• for water and wastavater is $6,973 and $6,038, 
respectively. (HARTSFIELD) 

ITUl 'DL!!III The aaount of water and wastewater operating 
revenues for the teat year have been deterllined by the auditor 
using the utility's cuatoaer billin; register aa $6,973 for water 
and $6,038 for wastewater. Staff baa not -de any adjuablenta to 
the audit a.ount of teat yE..ar revenu•· 

OperatillC) revenues are abovn on Schedule No•. 4 and 5. 

- 20 -



OOCKBT NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

IIIVJ 121 What ia the appropriate ..aunt of teat year operating 
expena.. tor water and vaatewater? 

11001''"1tiiOWa The appropriate aiiOUnt of teat year operating 
expenses tor water and vaatevater ia $15,280 and $14,069, 
respect! vely. (BARTS FIELD, RIIGBR) 

IFDll WLJ!IIa The cOJII)Onenta of operatinq expenses include 
operation and aaintenance expen .. a, depreciation expenae (net of 
related aaortization of CIAC) , tax .. other than inco .. and incoae 
taxes. USA Utiliti .. haa included ..rk-upa in aoae account• which 
has been reJIOVed by ataft. dtatt doea not believe the aark-upa are 
appropriate aince thia inflate• the actual coat to provide aervice. 
A discussion of each coaponent follow. 

IATIB 

water operation u« Mintenua• '*'*'''' The utility recorded 
$14,225 ot operating expense• durinq the t .. t year and $240 of 
unrecorded expenses for a total ot $17, 065. Explanations of 
staff's adjusblenta to the ut.ility•a recorded and unrecorded 
expenses and staff'• reco .. ended allowances follow: 

1) PurchASed fower - The utility ia billed for purchased 
power by USA Utiliti.. (USA) . The AIIOUIIt billed include• a mark-up 
by USA. Only the actual amount ot power purcbaled is appropriate 
for this account. · The utility booked $2,929.01 for purchased 
power, which has been reduced by $1,655.56 to reflect the actual 
cost ot power of $1,273.45, which ia the appropriate aaount to 
include in the water operating expenaea for the test year. 

2) Cheaicals - The utility booked $361.87 during the test 
year tor the purchase of cheaicala. Staff believes tbia aaount to 
be reasonable an.d baa included thia UIOUnt in teat year operating 
expenses. 

3) Materials and Supplita - Included in the coat of 
aaterials and suppliea is a $35.2 cbarge for aark-ups by USA. 
Staff does not believe any aark-upa t" rl appropriate and therefore, 
have aade an adjustment to reaove thea. The utility incurred an 
expense during the teat year to r~lace sand in its aand filter. 
Staff has included one-third ot the c ' st aasociated with replacing 

- 21 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

the sand in .aterials and suppli.. to reflect this expenae being 
incurred every three years. Tbe total -terial and supplies 
allowance for water operating expenaea rec~ed by staff tor the 
test year is $1,719.16. 

4) Plant Operator- The utility booked a total of $2,261.00 
for a plant operator tor the teat year. Included in this aaount 
was an out of period expense ot $170. 00, Which has been reaoved by 
staff. The charc)e tor the plant operator has increased since the 
test period. Statt believes the increaae is reasonable and has 
aade an adjuatllent ot $909. oo to reflect the annual increase. The 
total plant operator expense reca.aended by staff of $3,000.00 is 
appropriate and should be included in water operating expenses. 

5) S•aple Analysis - The utility booked $584.10 in sample 
analysis expenae during the tut year Which included a $480. 60 
charge for special auaples required vben the total systea pressure 
drops to zero due to a line break or line extenaion. Also included 
was an out of period charge of $13.50. Tbe re..ining $162.00 was 
to cover a contractual agreeaent for water testing at $13.50 per 
aonth ($13.50 x 12). The new plant operator contract .. ntioned 
above provides tor (1) basic water plant operation; (2) testing of 
water saaples and (3) preparation ot .anthly operating reports to 
regulatory agencies. Since water teating is included in the new 
contract, all nor.al water testing charges should be reaoved from 
this account tor rate setting purpo-. out of period expenses 
should be reaoved also. It is re~ that the special water 
testing cbarg .. be aaortized over a three year period resulting in 
a charge of $136.20, which is the total aaount reco-ended tor this 
account for rate setting purposes. 

6) RePAirs - USA Utilitiea - During the test year the Woods 
booked a total of $4,725.00 to Repairs - QSA Utilities. Included 
in this aaount was an out of period charge of $430.00 which has 
been reJIOVed by ataff. The re.aining charc)ea were based on the 
nuaber of hours USA utilities personnel actually worked on behalf 
of The Woods, at an hourly rate that varied froa $20.00 to $37 . 50 
per hour tor straight tiae and froa $32.00 to $45.00 per hour for 
ove rti.ae. Staff has adjusted the hourly rate to $11.12 for 
straight ti.e and $16.67 tor overtiae baaed on a TREEO survey of 
198 1 , i ndexed forward to 1990 and adjusted to included payroll 
taxes of 11.15,, resulting in a test year expense of $1,612.32. 

7) Repairs - Third Party - Duri,.l the test year the Woods 
boo l-ed a total of $806.25 to Repairs - l'hird Party. This aaount 
ap~ars to be reasonable and has been included in the test year 
operating expenses by staff . 

- 22 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

8) Accounting- The utility booked $1,168.92 during the test 
year for accounting services. Included was $686.69 tor accounting 
servi ces for another utility billed to The Woods in error. Staff 
has reaoved the reaaining $482.23 in this account to remove all 
accounting charges in order to reflect a new contract for 
accounting services with another accounting fira for $150.00 per 
year. Staff believes this amount is excessive and recommends it be 
reduced to $1,100.00 per year. 

9) Enginetring - The utility has proposed an adjustment for 
unbilled cos ta of $750.00 per yea.r for Miscellaneous Engineering. 
The services to be provided include renewal of operating permits 
and updating system aaps. The 8Jl9ineering tira this agreement has 
been made with has co .. on ownerahip with USA Utilities and staff 
does not believe it is an arms-lenqth transaction and therefore 
should not be al,lowed in test year water operating expenses. 

10) Management Fees - The utility has proposed an adjustment 
fo r unbilled manag-ent fees of $880.00 per year. The fee was 
based on an hourly rate of $62.50 per hour for the manager and 
$75.00 per hour for the president of USA Utilities. Based on a 
1981 survey of water and wastewater utility salaries by the 
Ameri can Water Works Associ ation., staff has adjusted these hourly 
rates to $19 . 85 per hour tor the aanager. The president's salary 
has been removed from the utility's adjustaent since this position 
evidently does not receive co•penaation froa USA Utilities. The 
1980 salary level tor the manager has been indexed forward to 1990 
and adjusted to included payroll ta.xes of 11.15t , r esulting in a 
t est year expense of $2,477.28 . 

11) Offic e Cleri cal The utility has proposed an 
adjustment for unbilled c l erical coats of $624.00 per year. The 
cost i s based on an hourly rate of $26.00 per hour . Based on a 
1981 s u rvey of water and wastewater utility salaries by the 
Amer ican Water Works Association, staff has adjusted this hourly 
rate to $10 .00 per hour . The 1980 salary level has been indexed 
forward to 1990 and ad j usted to included payroll taxes of 11.15t , 
resulting in a test year expense of $240.00 . Also i ncluded is 
postage expense of $0. 19 per bill divided between water and 
wastewater . The r e sul t i ng total expens e for thi s account is 
$303. 84. 

12) Meter Reading - The utilitv ha s proposed a n adjustment 
for unbilled meter reading costs of $ 50.00 per year. The cost is 
based on an hourly rat e o f $25 .00 per nour. Based on a 1981 survey 
of water and wastewater utilit y s a ... 'lries by the Ameri can Water 
Works Association, staff has adjusted ~~is hourly rate to $9.70 per 

- 23 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

hour. The 1980 salary level has been indexed forward to 1990 and 
adjusted to included payroll taxes of 11.15t, resultinq in a test 
year expense of $174.60. 

13) Bents - The utility ba• included in rents a aark-up of 
$3.60 by USA Utilities. Staff does not believe any aark-ups are 
appropriate and therefore, have aade an adjuataent to reaove them. 
The reaaininq rent charge of $12 . 94 ia appropriate and should be 
allowed in water operatinq expenses. 

14) TrADIQOrtatiAD ~ft&A - The utility included 
transportation expenau billb?aa. in ita operatinq expenses in 
the aaount of $172. 50. This a.ount wa baaed on a $0.25 per aile 
charqe durinq noraal work hours and a $0.50 per aile charqe on 
holidays. While staff can syapathize with the fact the working on 
a holiday is not desirable, it does not coat aore to operate a 
vehicle on a holiday, therefore, staff baa adjusted the holiday per 
mile rate to $0.25 per aile reaultinq in a transportation expense 
of $131.25 tor the teat year. 

15) Regulatory Cqlai11ion lxpanle - Durinq the test year the 
utility booked a total of $317.00 to thi1 account for services 
perforaed by Rheaa 8usines1 Services, $236.25 for index;pass 
through work. Rate case expense is estiaated to be $2,020.55 for 
both water and wastewater. AI va1 diacuaaed above, accounting 
services will now be provided by a new accounting consultant, which 
wi ll include indexjpaa1 throuqh work. The total charge has · been 
i ncl uded i n the accountinq charge and therefore, has been removed 
from this account. Staff has reduced rate ca .. expense by $2 3 7. so 
to $1,783.05, one-half of which 1hould be recovered throuqh water 
r .!t es . A total of $891.53 hal been included in water rates, 
aaortized over a four year period, re1ultinq in the inclusion of 
$222 . 88 (891 .53/4) in requlatory co .. ission expenae. 

16) Bad Debt Expense - The utility has included a charge of 
$547.55 for bad debt1. It i s 1taff'1 opinion that if the utility 
i s havinq a problea with bad debt1, it should re-examine its 
customer deposit policy to handle the problea, and not include a 
bad debt expense in its water operatinq expenses. Therefore, staff 
is r eca.aendi ng all bad debt expense be reaoved from wate r 
operating expenses and that the cu1toaer deposit amount be 
adjusted. (See Issue 18). 

- 24 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

17) Ottiga Supplita i 'XD'D" • PQIYf' - The utility 
incurred an unbilled expenae of $25.20 tor uling IAad notice• 
during the teat year. staff beliavea tbia will be a non-recurring 
expense and i• recoaaendinq it not be included in teat year water 
operating expenaea. 

18) Of fica SURRl iea i bpeny - Bent - OSA Otil i tie• prov idea 
all service• to the Wooda. A portion of the rent of ita office ia 
allocated to the Wooda. Tbia cbar9e vaa not billed during the teat 
year. The aaount which vas not billed by USA, according to USA, 
should have blln $333.90. Stftff baa reviewed tbe percentage• uald 
to allocate thia expen .. between tbe varioua utilitiea that USA i• 
providing service to and have decided that lOt of the total expenae 
will be appropriate for the Wooda. The reaulting charcje to the 
Woods is $159.00 and ataff ia r~inq thia aaount be included 
in test year water operating expenaea. 

19) Office Suppliea i 1XQMM - Electric - Electricity 
charqea for office apace ar• alloc:a.ted aa cUacuaaed above. The 
test year aaount allocated, but unbilled, to the Woods by USA is 
$101.65. Staff haa decided the ,.., percentage should be applied 
to this expenae and rae~ $48.40 be included in teat year 
water operating expenaea. 

20) Office suppliea i lxplnat - T8lephone - The same 
percentage haa been applied to telephone expenaea also resulting in 
a reco..anded test year expense of $125.80. 

later Qepreqiatioa IXpeaae «•et of '"Ortisatioa of CliC)a 

The utility bas not had depreciation rates aet by this 
ca.aission in any prior caaea. Becau .. of thia, staff has applied 
an overall co•posite rate of 2.5t to depreciable uaed and useful 
water plant resulting in a depreciation expense of $1,246. 
Applyinc.J the saae rate to uaed and uaeful CIAC offseta depreciation 
expense by $715. The reaulting net depreciation expenae is $531 
for water during the test year. 

- 25 -



DOCltET NO. 900966-tfS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISBD 8/2/91 

Tax- other than incoae are aade up of two coaponenta, 
Requlatory AaHa~t P ... and Property Taxu. Baaed on ataff'a 
r~ed revenue requi~ of $15,133, the aaaociated 
regulatory aa ... ~t f ... are t712. fte utility paid property tax 
on the water traatMnt plant aite durincJ the teat year of $364. It 
ia r~ baaed on property taRa actually paid and recp1latory 
assea-nt fHa baaed on ataff'a ~revenue requir ... nt, 
that $1, 011 be included in teat year water operating expenaea for 
taxes other than incoae. 

The utility baa a large netative retained earninqa balance. 
'nlis ia an indication that there ia a large a.ount of loaa carry­
forwards which can be utilized on future atate and federal incoae 
tax returns. Therefore,. no incoM tax baa been allowed for the 
teat year. 

Water OperatiM -pea I• ft'YI 

Baaed on the foregoing, the appropriate aaount of test year 
water operating expenses ia $15,280. Water operating expenses are 
shown on Schedule Ito. 4. 

WASTBJfATQ 

wuunt.r Optgtioa u« Mipt;ne- ••···-• The utility 
recorded $12, 156 of operating e~ during the teat year and 
$2 , 900 of unrecorded expenau tor a total of $14,069. Explanations 
of the utility'• recorded expenaea and ataff's reco-ended 
allowances followa: 

1) Sludge Rgoyal B:gwnse - The utility booked $1,975 for 
sludge reaoval during the teat year. tncluded in this aaount was 
aark-up by USA. Staff believes aark- ia not appropriate and it 
has been r8110Ved fro• this account. '.Mle reaaininq balance of the 
account ia aade up of expenaea related to annual alud9e ra.oval at 
the wastewater treataent plant of $800 b: lled and $100 unbilled for 

- 26 -

• 



• 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

a total of $900. $1,105 is related to a repair aade during the 
test year to a lift station. Staff believes these charges are 
related to a non-recurring event and should be aaortized over a 
four year period. The resulting 1ludge reaoval expense recollllended 
for the test year is $1,176.25. 

2) Purchased Power - The utility is billed for p·.Jrchased 
power by USA Utilities (USA). The a.ount billed includes a aark-up 
by USA. Only the actual aaount of power purchased is appropriate 
for this account. The utility booked $3,137.43 for purchased 
power, which has been reduced by $1,378.08 to reflect the actual 
cost of power of $1,759.35, which is the appropriate aaount to 
include in the wastewater operating expenses for the teat year. 

3) Materials and supplies Included in the coat ot 
materials and supplies is a $29.62 charge for aerk-upa by USA. 
Staff does not believe any aark-upa are appropriate and therefore, 
has aade an adjustment to r-ove tha. The total aaterial and 
supplies allowance tor wastewater operating expenses reco-ended by 
staff for the test year is $106.44. 

4) Plant Operator - The utility booked a total ot $2,261.00 
for a plant operator tor the test year. Included in this amount 
was an out of period expense of $170.00, which has been removed by 
staff. The charge tor the plant operator baa increased since the 
test period by $909. Staff believes an increase is reasonable and 
has made an adjustment to reflect an annual increase equal to the 
increase for the water plant operator. The total wastewater plant 
operator expense recollllended by staff of $3,000.00 is appropriate 
and should be included in wastewater operating expenses. 

5) Sample Analysis - The utility booked $456.60 in sample 
analysis expense during the test year. Included was an out of 
period charge of $35.00. The new plant ope.rator contract aentioned 
above provides for (1) basic wastewater plant operation; (2) 
testing of wastewater sallples and (3) preparation of monthly 
operating reports to regulatory agencies. Since wastewater testing 
is included in the new contract, all noraal wastewater testing 
charges should be removed from this account for rate setting 
purposes . 

6) Repairs - USA Utilitiea - During the test year the Woods 
booked a total of $1,976.25 to Repairs - USA Utilities. Included 
in this amount was an out of period cbat ge of $60.00 which has been 
removed by staff. The remaining char<_. es were based on the number 
of hours USA Utilities personnel actua~ly worked on behalf of The 
Woods, at an hourly rate that varied trom $25.77 to $37.50 per 

- 27 -



.. 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

hour. Staff has adjusted th• hourly rate to $11.12 baaed on a 
TREEO survey of 1983, indexed forward to 1990 and adjuatetl to 
included payroll taxes of 11.15t, re.ultinq in a teat year expense 
of $755.82. 

7) Accounting - The utility booked $1, 168. 92 durinq the test 
year for accounting services. Included vas $686.69 tor accounting 
services for another utility billed to The Woods in error. Staff 
has reaoved the remaining $482.23 in this account to reaove all 
accounting charges in order to reflect a new contract for 
accounting services with another accounting fira for $150.00 per 
year. Staff believes thi• a110unt i• excea•ive and reco ... nda it be 
reduced to $1,100.00 per year. 

8) Engineering - The utility baa propoaec:l an adjuataent for 
unbilled costa of $750.00 per year for Miscellaneous Enqineering. 
The services to be provid4d include renewal of operatinq peraits 
and updating syat .. maps. The engineering fira this agreeaent has 
been aade with has co .. on ownerabip with USA Utilities and staff 
does not believe it is an araa-lengtb transaction and therefore 
should not be allowed in teat year water operating expenses. The 
utility did incur a charge froa an outaide engineering fira for 
permit renewal charges in the aaount of $140.25 which shoul~ be 
allowed in the test year. 

9) Manag ... nt Fees - The utility baa proposed an adjustaent 
for unbilled aanageaent fees of $880.00 per year. The fee was 
based on an hourly rate of $62.50 per hour for the aanaqer and 
$75 . 00 per hour tor the president of USA Utilities. Based on a 
1981 survey of water and wastewater utility salaries by the 
American Water Works Association, staff has adjusted these hourly 
rates to S19.85 per hour for the aa.nager. The president's salary 
has been removed from the utility's adjustaent since this position 
evidently does not receive coapensation froa USA Utilities. The 
1980 salary level for the aanager has been indexed forward to 1~90 
and adjusted to included payroll taxes of 11.15,, resulting fn a 
test year expense of $2,477.28. 

10) Office Clerical The utility has proposed an 
adjustment tor unbilled clerical coats of $624.00 per year. The 
cost is based on an hourly rate of $26.00 per hour. Baaed on a 
1981 survey of water and wastewater utility salaries by the 
American Water Works Association, ataf1 has adjusted this hourly 
rate to $10.00 per hour. The 1980 aala-~ level has been indexed 
forward to 1990 and adjusted to includtK~ payroll taxes of 11.15t, 
resulting in a test year expense of $240 00. Also included is 

- 28 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

RBVISBD 8/2/91 

postage expense of $0.19 per bill divided between water and 
wastewater. The resul tinq toul expenae for this account is 
$303.84. 

11) Regulatory Cgwaission lxptnat - During the test year the 
utility booked a total of $317.00 to tbia account for services 
perforaed by Rh ... Buaineaa Servioea, $236.25 tor index;paas 
through work. Rate oaae expanae ia .. tiaated to be $2,020.~5 tor 
both water and wastewater. All ,.. diacuaaed above, accounting 
services will nov be provided by a new accountincJ consultant, which 
will include indexjpaaa through work. The total charge has been 
included in the accounting ~· and therefore, has been removed 
from this account . Staff baa rec:luced rate case expense by $237.50 
to $1,783.05, one-half of which should be recovered through water 
rates. A total of $891.53 baa been included in water ;::ates, 
cuaortized over a four year perioc:l, ruulting in the inclusion of 
$222.88 (891.53/4) in regulatory co.aission expense. 

12) Bod Pabt Expense - The utility has included a charge of 
$341.21 for bad debts. It i• •tatt•• opinion that if the utility 
i s having a problem with bad debta, it should re-examine its 
customer deposit policy to handle the probl .. , and not include a 
bad debt expense in ita wastewater operating expenses. Therefore, 
staff is reco-ending all bad debt expense be reaoved from 
wastewater operating expenses and that the cuato .. r deposit amount 
be adjusted (See Issue 18). 

13) Office Supplies i Exanse -Bent -USA Utilities provides 
all services to the Woods. A portion of the rent of its office ls 
allocated to the Woods. This charge vas not billed during the test 
year. The amount which vas not billed by USA, according to USA, 
should have been $333.90. Staff has reviewed the percentages used 
to allocate this expense between the various utilities that USA is 
providing service to and have decided that lOt of the total expense 
wi ll be appropriate for the Woods. The resulting charge to the 
Woods is $159.00 and staff is reco ... nding this amount be included 
in test year wastewater operating expenses. 

14) Office Suppliet i E~nst - Electric - Electric! ty 
charges for office space are allocated as diacusted above. The 
t est year amount allocated, but unbill-.1, to the Woods by USA is 
$ 101.64. Staff has decided the sa .. per centage should be applied 
t o this expense and r ecollllends $48. 39 be included in test year 
water operating expenses . 

- 29 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

15) Office Sypplie• i llplpl4 Telephone The same 
percentage has been applied to telephone expen1ea also re1ulting in 
a recommended test year expenae of $125.80. 

wastewater DePreciatioa 'D'P•• Cht of AMrtlwatloa of C:tAC)I 

The utility haa not had depreciation rate• set by this 
Commission in any prior ca1e1. Becauae~f tbia, 1taff hal applied 
an overall composite rate of 2.5t to depreciable Uled and useful 
wastewater plant resulting in a depreciation expanae of $1,367. 
Applying the same rate to Uled and uaeful CIAC off1ets depreciation 
expense by $791. The re1ulting nat depreciation expen•• is $576 
for wastewater during the teat year. 

wastewater Tax•• other fhaD :taogaaa 

Taxes other than inco.e are aade up of two components, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees and Property Taxes. Based on staff • s 
recommended revenue requir..ant of $16,958, the associated 
regulatory assessment fees are $763. The utility paid property tax 
on the wastewater treataent plant site durinq the test year of 
$619. It is reco-ended based on property taxes actually paid and 
regulatory assessment fees based on staff'• reco-ended revenue 
requirement, that $1, 382 be included in teat year wastewater 
operating expenses tor tax•• other than incoae. 

Wastewater Incoae tax••• 
The utility has a large negative retained earnings balance. 

This is an indication that there ia a large maount of loss carry­
forwards which can be utilized o.n future 1tate and federal income 
tax returns. Therefore, no inco.e tax hal been allowed for the 
test year. 

Wastewater Operating 'KR«D••• 'B"I'T!I 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate ~unt of test year 
wastewater operating expenaes ia $14,069. Westewater operating 
expenses are shown on Schedule No. 5. 

- 30 -



DOCKET NO . 900966-w& 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

ISSQI 13 1 What ia the appropriate teat year operating incoae 
(loss) for water and waatevater? 

U~IDAZIQia The appropriate teat year operating loaa ia $7, 908 
and $7,539 for water and wa•tevater, reapectively. (HARTSFIBLD) 

STAJ7 IDLJIIIa The tut year operatift9 revenuu for the water 
system are $6, 973 and the teat year operat1D9 expenaea are $14,881. 
This results in a teat year operating loea of $7,908 for the water 
system. 

The test year operating revenuea for the vutevater ayat- ar• 
$6,038 and the teat year operating expenau are $13,577. Thia 
results in a teat year operating loaa of $7, 539 for the wa•tevater 
system. 

Test year operating inC01M (loaa) ia ahov on Schedule Nos. 4 
and 5. 

- 31 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISBD 8/2/91 

ISSVI 14 1 What are tbe appropriate revenue requir-nt and 
resultinq annual increa ... for tbe water and vaatevater ayat ... ? 

'1'ba appropriate rwenue r.quir~ta are $15,833 
the water and vaatftater aya~, reapectively. 

STAll AIILJIIIJ Tbe calculation of the utility•• revenue 
requirements and reaul tinv 3MW1l increan for each ayatea ia ahown 
below: 

layr laatgater 

Adjwated Rate Ban $ 4,933 $ 25,750 
X Rate of Return 11.aai 11.a:n - Return on Inveat.ant . $ 554 $ 2,889 
+ Operation ' Maintenano. 13,672 12,110 
+ Depreciation Bxpenae 531 576 
+ Taxu Other Than Inco.e 1,077 1,382 

- Revenue Requir~t $ ~~.I;J;J $ ~,.2~1 

Annual Revenue Increaae $ 8,860 $ 10,920 
Percentage Increan 127t 181t 

The revenue requir ... nta and naultinq annual increase for 
water and waatewater are abown on Schedule Nos. 4 and 5. 

- 32 -



J 

DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

U.'l'll MD SA-

REVISED 8/2/91 

ISIJll 15 1 What i• the appropriate rata •truoture and what are the 
recomaended rate• for tbe water and va•tevater •Y•t ... ? 

UCOP'MDI!IQJa 'l'be appropriate rata •tnoture i• tbe ba•e 
facility/gallonage cbarqe rata •tructure. !be reca..anded rate• 
for each syst- (li•tad in •taff'• analpi•) will allow the utility 
to recover ita expense• and the opportunity to earn a 11.22' return 
on its inve•taent. (BARTSPIBLD) 

l'l'Ul IQLJIIII The ca.aiuion • • pnferract rate •tructure ia the 
base facility/gallonage cbaqe rata •tructure, because it is 
designed to provide for the equitable 8barinq by the rata payers of 
both the fixed and variable co.ta of providing •ervice. The base 
facility charge i• ba-.4 upon the concept of readiness to serve all 
customers connected to the ay•t... !hi• ensure• that rate payers 
pay their share of the 008U of providing Hrvice (through the 
consumption or gallonage charge), and al•o pay their share of the 
fixed costs of providing service (through the base facility 
charge). staff reco .. ends chanqinq the utility's existing rate 
structure to the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure. 

The appropriate water rat .. are tbon that allow the utility 
the opportunity to recover ita water sy•tea operating expenses of 
$15,280, as well aa earn a 11.22' return on it• inveataent. The 
appropriate wastewater rat .. are those that allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover it• wastewater operating expenses of 
$14,069, as well a• earn a 11.22' return on it4 investment. 

The current and reco .. ended rates are abovn on the following 
pages. 

- 33 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

Meter Size 
5/8 11 X 3/4" 
3/4 II 
1" 
1 II 1/ 2 tl 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

MOJtTJILY RATES - WATER 
Residential And Glneral Seryice 

current 
Minimum Gallon• 

5,000 
N/A 

12,500 
25,000 
40,000 
80,000 

125,000 
250,000 

N/A 

current 
MinillUJI ChANe 
$ 8.4p 

N/A 
21.00 
42.00 
67.20 

134.40 
210.00 
420 . 00 

N/A 
Consumption Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $0.84 
over minimum gallons 

MONTHLY RATIS - WASTEWATER 
ReSidential and General Seryice 

$ 

$ 

Staff's 
*'YW' RAtes 
12.33 
18.50 
30.83 
61.65 
98.64 

197.28 
308.25 
6!5.50 
986.40 

2.33 

CURRENT BATES; 
Flat Rate 
customer Charge 
Minimum Charge 

Residential 
$ 8.37 $ 

Glneral service 
16.29 per ERC 

1.....0. 
10.05 16.29 per ERC 

STAFF'S 
RECOMMENDED BATES; 
Meter Size Qase Facility Cbarqe 
5/8 11 X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1" 
1 1 /2 11 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 
8" 
Consumption Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

$ 11.47 
17.21 
28.68 
57.35 
91.76 

183.52 
286 . 75 
573.50 
917.60 

Residential $ 2.50 * 
General Service 3.00 

• Maximum of 6,000 gallons per month. 

The rate case data s ummary is shown on ~he following two pages. 

- 34 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

STAPP 1 S RBCOJODDfDED RATES 
RATE CASB DATA SUIIMARY 

Docket No. 900966-WS County: Suater Water _x_ 
Wastewater 
utility Name: The Wooda, A Diviaion of Hoaoaaaaa Utilitiea, Inc. 
General Area £erved: The Wooda Mobile Hoae Park 
Proposed X OR Aa Directed in Order No. Stott Assisted 
___A_ Regular _ 

Rate Base 
Operating Income 
Rate of Return 

$ 

Gross Annual Revenue 
Increased Revenues 
Average Monthly Bills: 

Residential 
General Service 

RESIPENTIAL 
5/8" x 3/ 4" Meter: 

3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

BFC: 5/8" X 3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2 II 
2" 

Gallonage Charge: 

Number of Residents: 

utility 
Teat Year 

2,527 
(10,152) 
(401. 74t) 

original 

6,973 

$ 8.40 
N/A 

$ 8.40 
8.40 

12.60 

RATE 

$ 8.40 * 21.00 * 42 . 00 * 67.20 * 
$ 0.84 * 

Stott 
Test Year 

$ 4,933 
(7, 908) 

(160.30t) 

Stott 

15,833 
8,860 

$ 21.65 
N/A 

TXPICAL BIJ.JS 

$ 19.32 
23.98 
35.63 

&r.BilCTURE 

$ 12.33 
30.83 
61.'65 
98.64 

$ 2.33 

Staft 
Rate Making 

$ 4,933 
554 

11.22\ 

Increase \ 

127.06\ 

157.74\ 

130.00\ 
185.48\ 
182.78\ 

Residen.tial J§_ General Service __2_ 

Remarks: The utility is currently en a base facility charge rate 
structure which includes a ainiaua nuaber of gallons per 
month per meter size and a ainiaum bill per aonth per 
meter size. * (See page ~ 4) 

- 35 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

STAFF Is RECOJOIIIIDBD RATES 
RATE CASE DATA SUMMARY 

Docket No. 900966-WS Co·unty: SUilter Water 
Wastewater ..JL 
Utility Name: The Woods, A Division of Hoaosassa Utilities, Inc. 
General Area served: The Woods Mobile Hoae Park 
Proposed X OR As Directed in Order No. Staff Assisted 
..JL Regular __ 

Rate Base $ 
Operating Income 
Rate of Return 

Gross Annual Revenue 
Increased Revenues 
Average Monthly Billa: 

Residential 
General Service 

RESIDENTIAL 
5/8" x 3/ 4" Meter: 

3,000 Ga l lons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

BFC: 5/8" X 3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge: 
Gallonage Charge General 

Number of Residents: 

utility Staff Staff 
Te•t Year Teat Year Rate Making 

2,372 $ 25,750 $ 25,750 
(9,067) ( 7,539) 2,889 

(382. 26,) (29.28,) 11.22\ 

Original Staff Increase l 

6,038 16,958 
10,920 180.85\ 

$ 10.05 $ 21.47 113.63\ 
N/A N/A 

TYPICAL BIU.S 

$ 10.05 $ 20.83 107.26\ 
10.05 27.07 169.35\ 
10.05 42.67 324.58\ 

RATE STRQCTUR.E 

$ 10.05 * $ 11.47 
N/A 28.68 
N/A 57.35 
N/A 91.76 

$ N/A $ 2.50 
Service $ 3.00 

Residential ~ General Service __2_ 

Remarks : The uti lity is currently on a flat rate structure. • 
(See page 34 ) 

- 36 -



. 
DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

ISSQJ 161 Should the utility be authorized to collect service 
availability charges and if ao, what are the appropriate charqea? 

. 
RICOKKIIDATIOII staff reca.aenda the utility be able to collect 
its current tariffed service availability charges. (HARTSFIELD, 
RIEGER) 

STill IIILJIIIa The utility's current tariff contains provisions 
for a Plant capacity Charge of $450.00 and $700.00 per residential 
connection for water and wastewater, respectively. It also 
contains provisions for a Main Extension Charge of $50.00 and 
$250.00 per residential connection for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 

Water service aay be requested by a near by RV park. If this 
occurs, the utility will need to increase ita plant capacity and 
service availability should be re-addressed at that tiae. The 
number of customers in the current service area baa reaained fairly 
constant durinq the teat period. Because there is little \lr no 
growth, staff reca.aenda no chanqea to service availability a~ this 
time. 

- 37 -



' DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISSVJ 171 Should tbe utility be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous service oberges and if so, what are the appropriate 
charges? 

RICOJIIIIJIDA'IIOIU Yes, the utility should collect the aiacellaneous 
service charges shown in staff's analysis. (HARTSPrBLD) 

STAFF ADLYIIIJ The utility's current tariff contains provisions 
for miscellaneous service cbarcJes. The utility's authorized 
miscellaneous service charges aa follows: 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

later 

$25.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

N/A 

Wastewater 

$25.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

N/A 

Staff recommends the utility be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous service charges as listed in SAB 13 as follows: 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconneotion 
Premises Visit (In Lieu 

of disconnection) 

water 

$15.00 
15.00 

Actual 

$10.00 

- 38 -

wastewater 

$15.00 
15.00 

Actual 

$10.00 



. 
DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

ISSQI 111 Should the utility be authorized to collect customer 
deposits and if so, what is the appropriate aaount? 

RICQKKIHDATIQII Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
a $40.00 customer deposit for both water and wastewater. 
(HARTSFIELD) 

STAll AIILJIIII The utility's current tariff contains provisions 
for customer deposits of $12.50 for water and 1 aonths bill for 
wastewater. 

Commission Rule stat .. the custoaer deposit level should not 
exceed two times the average aonthly bill. Based on an average 
consumption of 4,000 gallons per aontb, the appropriate customer 
deposit should be set at $40.00 tor both water and wasteweter. The 
current custo .. r deposit level and staff •s proposed customer 
deposit level are as follows: 

current staff Increase \ 

Water $ 12.50 40.00 220.00\ 

Wastewater 1 Mo. Bill 40.00 N/A 

- 39 -



. 
DOCKET NO. 900966-.& 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

I88VI 11: Should the utility be required to aaintain ita books and 
records in conforaity with the 1984 MAROC Unifora syat- of 
Accounts (USOA} ? 

RIOQKKIIQ!TIQII Yes, the utility should be required to aaintain 
its books and recorda in conforaity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform 
system of Accounts. (IIARTSPIILD) 

STAll AIILXIIIa The utility•• books are not aaintained in 
conformity with the USOA. Because of the condition of the books 
and records, staff has aade nuaeroua calculation's andjor 
imputations that would have not been necessary otherwise. 

Paraqraph (1) of Rule 25-30.115, florida ~inistrative Code. 
entitled "Uniform Systea of Accounts for Water and sewer 
Utilities", states: 

1) Water and Sewer Utilities shall, effective 
January 1, 1986, aaintain its [sic) accounts 
and recorda in conformity with the 1984 NARUC 
Uniform System of Accounts adopted by the 
National Association of Regulatory 
Colllliaaionera. 

Staff believes the utility•• accountant has the expertise 
necessary to convert and maintain the utility's records in 
conformity with Rule 25-30.115, Florida Adainistrative Code . 
Therefore, staff reco .. enda the utility be ordered to aaintain its 
books and records in conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System 
of Accounts. 

- 40 -



DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISSVJ 20; What is the appropriate recovery period for rate case 
expenses, and what ia the appropriate annual rate reduction for 
each systea at the end of that period? 

RICQJQIII'DUIQM: The appropriate recovery period for rate case 
expenses is four years. Tbe appropriate annual rate reduction for 
each system at the end of that period ia $233.38. (HARTSFIELD) 

STAll UALJIIIa Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, entitled 
"Recovery of Rate caae Expenae• Speaka to thia issue: 

The amount of rate caae expenae deterained by 
the Ccm.iaaion purauant to the provisions of 
this chapter to be recovered through a public 
utilitiea rate ahall be apportioned for 
recovery over a period, the rate ot public 
utility shall be reduced i .. ediately by the 
amount of rate caae expenae previoualy 
included in ratea. 

The estimated rate caae expenae in the !natant case is 
2, 020.55. Staff haa reduced eatbulted rate caae expenae by $237.50 
to $1 , 7 8 3 . 0 5. Based on the above .. ntioned atatute, the 
appropriate recovery period for thia fee ·ia four years, which 
allows the utility to recover $222.88 per ayatea per year through 
its rates. Once the annual rate case expenae recovery is grossed 
up to reflect rec_r..1latory aaaesnaent fees, the annual recovery 
increases to $233.38 per ayatem. 

- 41 -



' DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISSVI 211 Should the reco-ended ratea be approved tor the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event ot a protest tiled by a party 
other than the utility? 

RBCOIDIBBDA'l'IO•: Yes, the reca.aended ratea ahould be approved for 
the utility on a teaporary baaia in the event of a protest tiled by 
a party other than the utility. (HARTSFIELD) 

STAll AIALXIII& This reco .. endation propo••• an increaae in water 
and wastewater rates. A tiaely proteat might delay what may be a 
justified rate increaae reaultinq in an unrecoverable loss ot 
revenue to the utility. Therefore, in the event ot a protest filed 
by a party other than the utility, atatt reco-ends that the 
recommended rates be approved aa teaporary rate•. The recommended 
rates collected by the utility shall be subject to the refund 
provisions discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary 
rates upon staff's approval of security tor both the potential 
refund and a copy ot the proposed custoaer notice. The security 
should be in the fora of a bond or letter of credit in the amount 
of $7, 572 for the water ayatea and $9,341 tor the wastewater 
system. Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow 
agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the affect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) The Commiasion approves the rate incre~se; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the 
utility shall refund the aaount collected that 
is attributable to the increaae. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, after the increased ratea are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it 
should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of c redit 1. ..1 irrevocable for the 
period it is in effect. 

2) The letter of credit Wl.11 be in effect until 
the fina l Commission Orde? is rendered, either 
approving or denying the ru~ increase . 

- 42 -



. 
DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

REVISED 8/2/91 

If security ia provided t.hroUqh an ucrov aqreeaent, the 
followinq conditions should be part of the aqra8Jient: 

1} No refunds in the e&Crow account may be 
withdrawn by the utility without the express 
approval of the co .. iaaion. 

2} The escrow account shall be an intara&t 
baarinq account. 

3} If a refund to the cuata.era ia required, all 
interest earned by the escrow account shall be 
distributed to the cuata.ara. 

4} If a refund to the cuata.ara is not required, 
the interest earned by the escrow account 
shall revert to the utility. 

5) All inforaation on the escrow account shall be 
available froa the holder of the escrow 
account to a Ca.aiasion rapruentative at all 
times. 

6) The aaount of revenue subject to refund shall 
be deposited in the escrow account within 
seven days of receipt. 

7} This escrow account ia utabliahed by the 
direction of the Florida Public Service 
Commission for the purpoaa(a) set forth in its 
order requirinq such account. Pursuant to 
Cosentino y, Elson, 263 So.2d 253, (Fla. 3d 
DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not subject to 
garnishments. 

8 ) The Director of Records and Reportinq must be a signatory 
on the escrow agreement. 

I n no i nstance should the maintenance and administrat i ve costs 
associ ated with the refund be borne by the customer s. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the uti lity . 
I rrespect i ve of the fora of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of a ll monies received a a the result of the rate increase 
should be ma intained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such a onie r; were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately requi red, it s hould be paid with interes t calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25- 30 . 360 (4), Plor. da Administrative Code . 

- 43 -



' DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

ISSQJ 221 What is the appropriate effective date of the increased 
rates and charges? 

RIOQKKIIDIJIOII Metered ratea for water and wastewater service 
should be effective for aeter readinqa on or after thirty days from 
the stamped approval date on the reviaed tariff sheets. The 
miscellaneous service charges and cuato .. r depoaits should be 
effective for service rendered or connections aade on or after the 
stamped approval date on the reviaed tariff sheets. Tariff sheets 
will not be approved until cuatoaer notice is approved. 
(HARTSFIELD) 

STAll AQ,LXIIII The approved 110ntbly .. tered rates should be 
effective for aeter readings on or after thirty daya from the 
stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets. The approved 
miscellaneous service charges and cuatomer deposits will be 
effective for service rendered or connections made on or after the 
stamped approval date on th~ revised tariff aheets. Tariff sheets 
will not be approved until staff verifies that the tariff sheets 
are consistent with the co-iaaion' • deciaion, that the prop~r 
security for refund (if necesaary) haa been provided, and that the 
proposed notice is adequate. 

- 44 -



. . 
DOCKET NO. 900966-WS 
AUGUST 5, 1991 

I88tll 231 Should this docket be closed? 

UOOIPI''DU'!QII If there is no ti.Jiely protest filed by a 
substantially affected party, and staff has approved both the 
proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets, then this 
docket should be closed. (HARTSPIBLD) 

&'fAll ADLUIIa staff aust verity that the revised tariff sheets 
comply with the co-ission's · decision, and that the proposed 
customer notice is adequate. If there are no tiaely protests 
f i l ed, then the docket should be closed. 

I: \ PSC\WAS\WP\WOODS2.TLN 

- 45 -



•, 

Ha.osassa Utlllt l .. , Inc. (The WOodl) 

Schectlle of \later Rate a-
Test Year Ended 1Z/31/90 
REV ISED 08/DZ/91 

lalence ,... 
Anr.-l 

Description RlpOt't 

Ut ili t y Plant In Service Z,163 

soo 

Accu.ulated Depreciation (136) 

Contr lbut lons· ln· ald· of·tonltruetlon 0 

Accu.ulated ~rt l zatlon of C. l .A.C. 0 

Plant Held for Future IJM 0 

Work ing Cepltal All~• 0 

TOTAL 2,527 

Uttlfty 
Adjult. 

........... 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

.. , ... ,.,. 
Utflfty 

........... 
2,163 

500 

(1!6) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,117 

- 46 -

Doclret lo. 900N6·WI 
ldte*lle lo. 1 

ltaff 
Adjult. 

.......•••. 
90,507 

J,OOO 

(4Z,UJ) 

(66,510) 

21,161 

C5,GZ1) 

1,70P 

2,406 

Aver ... ,.,. 
lteff 

92,670 

J,SOO 

(42,569) 

(66,510) 

21,161 

(5,027) 

1,70P 

4,m 



.. 
N-•• Utllltin, Inc. (Tile.,....., 
Schdll• of Adjua~t• to Yater hte ... 
Tnt Yeer Ended 12/31!90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

Description 

Utility Plent In Sorvtce 

To reflect the ever.,e bel enee of plant In Mf'Vice et 12/31190 • fill": 
the steff engineering origtnel coat ttudy. 

To reflect the ewr ... belenc. of t.-.-t•lan •lne lnetalled Ulnt 
the test yeer contributed by tM Depet e.Mot of Erwt~el ...,let fan. 

Total Adjuat.nt to Utility Plant In Service 

lend 

To reflect the velue of lend M per tM orl1lnel coat etudy. 

Acc~.a~leted Deprecletlon 

To reflect the proper ....,t of eca.uleted ~letlan beNd an tM 
or iginal cost atucty end the plant contributed by DO. 

Contr ibut lona-ln-eld-of-tonttruetfan 

To reflect the ever ... belenee of contributed property end -..etlan 
fees collected by the prwtoua owwr end eteff'• I.,C.tflft of C.I.A.c. 

Accu.uleted ~rtlzatlon of C. I.A. C. 

To reflect the everege belenee of C.I.A.C. -.ortlzetton. 

Plent Held for Future Use 

To reflect the everege belenee of non-uead end ueeful ptant. 

Work ing Caplul Allowenc:e 

To include work i ng ceplul equel to 1!8 of 0 & " · 

- 47 -

................ ....... .... , .. 

10,732 

19,175 

90,501 
•••• 

3,000 ·-.. ·····-
(42,4D) 

(66,510) --
21,161 . .... _ 
(5,027> -·---
1, 7'09 



'• 
' ' ... ' 

Ha.)Saau Utllltln, 'tne. CTM ~) 
Schedule of Sewer tate .... 

Test Year E.nded 12131/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

lal~nee 

f'er 
Arn.-l 

Desc:riptlon Report 

Utility Plant in Service 2,000 

Land 500 

Accu..~lated Depree I at I on <121) 

Contr lbut lons·ln·ald·of·Conltructlon 0 

Acc.aJleted Mlortizat l on of C. J . A.C. 0 

Plant Held for future UN 0 

\klrking Capital All~• 0 

TOTAL 2,372 -

Uttlfty 
AdjUit . 

........... 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Dectret lo, 900fi66.UI 
...,lelo. 2 

lel~nee 

'-r steff 
Uttlfty Adjuat. 

. . ......... . .......•.. 
2,000 15,741 

7,000 

(128) (40,745) 

0 (S9,692) 

0 34,636 

0 (5,012) 

0 1,514 

z,m ZJ,J71 

- 48 -

laltnee 
f'er 

Staff 

11,747 

7,500 

(40,173) 

34,656 

(5,012) 

1,514 

25,150 -



• 
. \ ., 1 

.._....Util I t in, Inc. (The Wooda) 

khec11le of AdjuatMntl to Sewr .. te .... 
Tn t Year Ended 12!31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

Dncriptlan 

Utility Plant i n Service 

To reflect the avertte belance of pllr'lt In aervlc. at 12131190 • per 
the staff eng ineering original coat atudy. 

Land 

To reflect the value of land 11 per the ortetrwl COlt atudy. 

Ac~lated O~eclatlon 

To ref l ect the proper _.,t of ecaa~lated --=latlan....., an die 
or iginal cost study. 

Contr lbut i ons·ln· ald·of· Construetlon 

To reflect the lncluaion of eomectlon f .. c.olleeted b.- die pre¥1-
owner and ~taff'• l~atlon of C. I . A.C. 

Accu.ulated ~rtlxatlon of C.I.A.C. 

To reflect the avertte belance of c.r.A.C • .orttaattan. 

Plant Held for Future Use 

To reflect the avertte belance of non·UMd and UMful pllrlt. 

Working CIPital All~• 

..-.c ........... 
lcMIWeiD.J·A 

15,747 

7,000 

(40,745) 

(59,692) 

:14,616 

(5,012) 
•• 

To Incl ude working t~Pit•l ~~ to 1/1 of 0 & M. 1,514 --- . 

- 49 -



~ 

H~assa Uttl t tios, Inc. (The Woods) 

Schedule of Capital Structure 
Test Year Ended 12/31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

hlence 
Per Utility 

Oescriptian Filing Adjust . 

~ Equity (28,940) 0 
lq lnd stlort· Tertt Debt 

CUlt-.. oepo. Ita 
~ f,_ Auociated COIIIIpiWiin 
OtMr 

Total (28,940) 0 

II lance 
Per 

Util ity 

(28,940) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(28,940) 

••-- nnw•-• -••-

VI 
0 

lt.,.. of lteuonlbleneu: 

~Equity 

CMnll late of letum 

• 

Staff 
Adjust. 

25,7'93 

25,7'93 

"'"' ---······-· 
12. Z2S 

.. 
12.Z2S 

Balance 
Per 

Staff 
..................... 

(3, 147) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

..... ... ......... 

<1.147) 

L• ............... 
1o.m 

1o.m 

Recan. Recan. 
Adjust. a. lance 

.. ....... .... ... . .. .................. 
33,830 30,683 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

--------- --·--····-
33,130 30,611 -- - -- • 

Docket 110. 900966·\IS 
Schedule llo . 3 

Coat 
Weight Rate 

.. ............... .. .. .................. 
100.001 11 . :!21 

0.001 12. 001 
0.001 8.001 
0.001 0.001 
0.001 0.001 

---------
100.001 - •• 

·. 

/"" 

Weighted ~ 

Coat 
.. .. .............. 

11.221 
0. 001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 

---------
11.221 -



# • • • . 
~ • 1 

M-.au Utllltln, lne. (The WOodl) 

Schedule of water Operetlona 
THt Year Ended 12/31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

lel.ntl 

'er 
Description Util i ty 

.. .. . . . . . ~ . . ........................... ... ... ............... ............ 
Operlt ing lt.venuea 6, 913 

....... ...... 
Operat ing and Mai ntenance 17,065 

Oepreci at I on Expense 0 

Taxes Other Than Inca. 60 

lnea~W Taxes 0 
............... 

To tel Operating Expenen 17,125 
............. 

lllet Operating lne- ( 10, 152) ------· Rete Bue 2,527 
••• 

Rate of Retum ·401.741 -----·-

ltaff 
AdjUit. 

...•.•.••. 
0 

.......... 
(3,393) 

531 

611 

0 . .....•••. 
(2,244) 

···-······ 
2,z.4 ·-

DocUt lo. 900N6•WI 
tcMcUe lo. 4 

Staff 
.. llftee AdjUit. ..... ..... ,..., 
lteff . ...,.,.,. 

..•........ . .•..•...•• 
6,915 1,160 

···-······· ······•·••• 
13,672 0 

531 0 

671 399 

0 0 
........... . .......... 

14,.1 , 
··-········ ••••..•.... 

(7,,.) 1,461 

4,9D 

. ..... 

- 51 -

a...,lrld . ...,.,.,. ,.,. 
Steff . .......••• 
15,US . ........ .... 
13,6n 

531 

1,077 

0 
·········-· 

15,210 
.••. ...••.. 

554 - 4,9D - 11.221 
••••• -· 



. . . ..., 
H0101a111 Utllltt .. , Inc. (T~ waodl) 

Schedule of Adjua~t• to Wlter Operetfont 
Tes t Year Ended 12/31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

Description Adjua~t 

Ope ret I ng 8nd Mafntanenca 

To reflect the net effect of the lldjua~t• etiOIII'I In tM bocfJ' 
of the atteched recOIMendlt fon. 

Oepreclet t on Expense 

To reflect the proper .aunt of ct.pnc:latlon e..,.... beNd on a 2.51 
drprecetlon rate net of C.I . A.C . _,rtlutfon. 

lues Other Than Inc~ 

To ref lect the proper ..ount of r.,uletory ..... ..ant f ... I 4.51. 

To reflect the tncluaton of property ta111e not tnchlllld ~ tM utility. 

Total ldjust.ent to hx .. Other Then Inc-

Operet i ng Revenues 

To refl ec t the increase in operetfne Inc~ to ellow ~utility 
the oppertun lty to earn • 11.221 OYeretl rete of return. 

lues Other Than lncc.e 

To reflect the Increase In reguletory 11...-,t f- reteted to the 
above increase in operetlng revenues. 

- 52 -

(:S,l9J) ----
5!1 . .... -.... 

611 

-···-

8,160 ··-·---



Ha.osassa Utiliti~s. Inc. (Th~ ~oods) 
Schedul~ of Capital St ructur~ 
Test Year Ended 12/31/90 
•EVISED 08/02/91 

Balance 
Par 

Description Filing 
Utll i ty 
Adjuat . 

ec.an E~lty (28,940) 0 
Lone 8l'ld IIM>rt·TaMI Oabt 
O.t-.r oep.lta 
Adwalw:es fra Auocfatad COIIpeftl• 
Other 

vo 
0 

Total (21,940) 0 ..... .. -:-----

•-.. of RIIIIIONibl .... : 

c-. 141fty 

Balance 
Per 

Util i ty 

(28,940) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,940) 

CMIM!ll ••t• of htum 

• 

Balance 
Staff Per 

Adjuat . Staff 
............ ... .... ..... ......... 

25,793 (3, 141) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.... .. .. ......... ............ . ... 

25,191 (3, 141> 

llflh L• 

1Z.ZZS 10.111 

1Z.Z21 10nZZS 

•econ. .. con. 
Adjuat. Balance 

.. .. .......... ...... .. .. .. .. .. ............ 

n,ao 30,6113 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
a 0 . .............. .. ........... 

n ,ao 30,613 

Docket No. 900966·~ 
Schedule No. 3 

Coat 
Weight hta 

... ....... .. ...... . ............ ... .... 
100.001 11.22X 

0.001 12. 001 
0.001 8.001 
0.001 0.001 
0.001 0.001 

··--·-· ·· 
100.001 

'. 

/" 

weighted ..... 
COet 

.. ............... 
11.22S 
0.001 
0. 001 
0.001 
0.001 

--·····-· 
11.221 



. . ' 
' 

• 
~ . . 1 

Ha.oaesse Utititi .. , Inc. (The Waodl) 

Schedule of Weter Operetlona 
Test Yeer E.nded 12/31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

lelence 
Per 

o .. crlptlon litfllty 
·· ··- ----··-· · -·· · ·· ·· · · · ··-········ ........... 
Operet ine Revenues 6,973 

. . ............ 
Oper eting end MalnteNnce 17,065 

Oeprec iet i on E~e 0 

lues Other Then Inc- 60 

Inc- Texn 0 
....... ...... 

Tout Ope ret I ne EJcpenMe 17, tZS 
----······· 

Net Operetlne Inc- (10, 152) 

Rete leM 2,521 .... •• 
Rete of Return ·401.741 

lteff 
AdJuat. 

........•. 
0 

...•...... 
(3,:595) 

"' 
"' 

0 
....... .. . 

(2,244) 
····-····· 

2,2i'4 

Docbt ........ .. 
~ .... , 

lteff . ..,.,.. 
.. l ... Adjwt • 

·~ ,., ..... ,.. ,.,. 
lUff ~ Steff 

.•...•..... ........... •.•.•.••... ,,, 1,160 ts,m 

..•.•.•..•. .........•. •.••..••.. . 
1J,672 0 1J,672 

"' 0 '" 
671 J99 1,077 

0 0 0 
•....•..... . . .......... . .......•.. 

14,.1 J99 15,210 
............ ···· ·····-- .......... . 

(7,901) 1,461 554 

4,9D 4,m --·160.301 11.221 
~ 

- 51 -



, , . . 
. . ' •• 

Hoeoaeaae Utllltl .. , Inc. (The WOOdl) 
Scheci.lle of Adjus~ta to W.ter Operatforw 
T .. t Year Ended 12/31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

Description 

Operet ing end Me l nterwnce 

To ref lect the net effect of the adjUit.ntt ..._, fn tM body 
of the attached rec:~tlon. 

Depreciation Expenat 

To reflect the proper .-u\t of dlpr'Kiatf~ ...... baaad on a 2.B 
deprecation rete net of C.J . A.C. _,.tfutlon. 

TUH Other Then Inc~ 

To reflect the proper ..aunt of retUlatory atall II it feel I 4.~ 

To reflect the Inclusion of plopetty t- not fncludld by tM utHfty. 

Total edjust--.t to Tu .. Ottler 11\an I~ 

Opertt l ng Revenues 

To reflect the incr .... in operatt,. f~ to attGM U.. uttlfty 
the oppert111ity to Hrn • 11.221 owratt rate of return. 

To reflect the Inert ... In retUlatory •atiiiMI•a•wiltt ,,.. ,..letad to tile 
above increeae In operating r~. 

- S2 -

(],JPJ) 

"' -· 

611 

I,MO 

--··-



, .. 
o ' 0 'f' o I .. 

Ha.osassa Utflftfes, Inc. (The WOOd&) 
Schedule of Sewer Operation. 
Test Y .. r Ended 12!31/90 
REVISED 08/02/91 

.. l-. 
Per Steff 

Descript ion Utility Adjuet. 
···· ····· · ···· · ···--- -· -· -· · ··· · · · · - . ............. ............ 
Operet i ng Revenues 6,0!1 0 

. . ... .. .. ..... ........... 
Operating end Mefnt.nence 15,056 (2,946) 

Depree: i et ion Expense 0 576 

Tu n Other ThWI Inc- 49 842 

lncc.e Taxes 0 0 
........... •....•..•. 

Total Oparetlne ExpenMt 15,105 <1,521) 
....•••...• . . . ........ 

llet Oparatlne lncc.t (9,067) 1,521 

.. t ..... z,sn 

ltate of Return ·SI2.26X 

DocUt ... 1715JP· .. 
~lelo. 5 

Steff .. ,_. Adjult • ,.,. ...... reel 
Steff ...... 

···-······· •.•. •. . . ... 
6,0!1 10,910 

............ ... ........ 
12,110 0 

576 0 

191 491 

0 0 
. ............. ......... .. 

1S,577 491 
.. ........... . ........... 

C7,D9) 10,429 -- -25, 1'50 --·29.211 
-----· 

- 53 -

•-.,.tr.ct ...... 
Per 

Steff . .... ... ...... . 
16,958 

· · ···· ·· ··-
12, 110 

576 

1, 382 

0 
······· --·-

14,069 . . . ..... ... . . 
2,1189 ··----·-25,7'50 --·--··· 11 .221 

-·······:· 


